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Underground Storage Tank Removals
Eandi Metal Works
976 23%° Ave,
Oakland, California 94608
EPA #CAC000690312

June 9, 1992

Mr., Jeff Eandi
Eandi Metal Works
976 237 Ave.
Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Eandi

On May 11, 1992, H&H TOXIC REMOVAL removed three underground
storage tanks from the subject Eandi properties in Oakland,
California. The scope of work included: submitting the tank
closure permits as required by the Alameda County Health Agency and
the State of California; removing the tanks and associated product
line; collecting appropriate soil samples and providing for their
analyses; and properly disposing of the tanks and product line.
CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES (CT) was responsible for the permitting,
job coordination, sampling, and report preparation.

This Report of Findings summarizes the history of the tanks, site
background, the results of the inspection of the removed tanks,
subsurface sampling methods, analytical results of the soil
samples, and our findings and recommendations. :

Please feel free to contact us at (408} 973-9532 if you have any
gquestions. CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES is pleased to be of service
to you on this project.

Respgctfully,_
t%iamv 7&db%f
Brian Reddig
Geologist



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On May 11, 1992, H&H Toxic¢c Removal personnel removed three
underground storage tanks from the subject Bandi properties: one
1,000-gallon gasoline tank (2440 E. 1lth St.); one 550~gallon
gasoline tank (976 23rd Ave.); and one 1,000-gallon diesel tank
(123 23rd Ave.). EBEach tank was steel and single-walled. Visual
inspection of each tank indicated the presence of a minor to
moderate amount of rust scaling and pitting, although no through
going holes were noted.

A total of nine soil samples were collected and analyzed. Four
samples were associated with the 1,000-gallon gasoline tank (A-1,
A-2, A-PL, and ASP-1,2); two samples were associated with the 550~
gallon gasoline tank (B~1 and BSP-1,2); and three samples were
associated with the 1,000-gallon diesel tank (C-1, C-2, and CSP-
1,2). '

Analytical results indicate that TPHg was present in samples
associated with the 1,000-gallon gasoline tank at concentrations
ranging from 620 ppm to non-detect. Benzene was reported at
concentrations ranging from 11,000 ppb to 23 ppb. Toluene was
pPresent at concentrations ranging from 64,000 ppb to 6.0 Ppb.
Ethylbenzene was detected at concentrations ranging from 19,000 to
non-detect. Xylenes were present at concentrations ranging from
110,000 ppb to 60 ppb. Total lead was detected at reported
concentrations ranging from 6.0 ppm to non-detect.,

Soil samples associated with the 550-gallon gasoline tank did not
contain detectable concentrations of TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, or
Ethylbenzene. One of the two samples contained Xylenes at a
reported concentration of 14 ppb. Lead was detected in both
samples at concentrations of 14.0 ppm and 4.8 ppm.

Although neither of the two pit floor samples collected from the
1,000-gallon diesel tank contained detectable concentrations of
PPHd, Whe stockpile sample contained a reported concentration of
620 ppr). Benzene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes were not detected in

¥ the three samples. Both pit floor samples contained
Toluene, at concentrations of 15 ppb and 16 ppb.

CT recommends the immediate excavation and treatment/disposal of
petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils in the vicinity of the
removed storage tanks. It is also high likely that the Alameda
County Health Agency (ACHA) will require the installation of at
least three groundwater monitoring wells in order to determine the
depth to groundwater, groundwater gradient, and to evaluate the
potential for possible groundwater contamination.
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RISK
Analytical results indicate two areas which may pose a threat to
the environment based on the following conditions:
1000-gallon Gasoline Tank
*+ The depth to groundwater has not been determined

* BAnalytical results of soil samples A-1, A-2, A-PL, and
ASP-1,2 indicated the presence of the following

' parameters:
TPHg : A-1 620 ppm
A-2 1100 ppm .
ASP-1,2 10 ppm PrfeL'
Benzene A-1 4400 ppb
A-2 11000 ppb
A-PL 23 ppb
ASP-1,2 33 ppb
Toluene: aA-1 25000 ppb
A2 64000 ppb
A-PL 6.0 ppb
ASP-1,2 320 ppb
Ethylbenzene: A-1 9300 ppb
A-2 19000 ppb
ASP-1,2 51 ppb
Xylenes: A-1 55000 ppb
A-2 110000 ppb
A-PL 60 ppb
ASP

sp-1,2 1400 ppb

1,000-gallon Diesel Tank

¢ Analytical results of soil samples C-1, C-2, and CSP-1,2

indicate the presence of th owing parameters:
TPHA: Csp-1,2 130 pp
Toluene: Cc-1 15 ppb

Cc-2 lé ppb

Eandi Metal Works Page 3



TANK HISTORY AND SITE BACKGROUND

The subject properties are used for various activities related to
the manufacturing of metal products. The general locations of the
properties are shown in Figure 1, Site Location Map. In general,
adjacent property usage in the vicinity of the sites is mixed
light industrial and residential. The former location of each of
the three tanks with respect to streets and adjacent buildings is
shown in figure 2A (1000-gallon gasoline tank), figure 2B (550-
gallon gasoline tank), and figure 2C (1000-gallon diesel tank).

The 1000-gallon gasoline tank was located beneath the sidewalk
along the south side of 2440 E. 11lth Street (Fig 2A). This site is
bound to the north by a private residence, to the west by E. 1llth
Street, to the east by 10th Street, and to the south by 25th
Avenue. It is the understanding of CT that the tank was installed
approximately 40 years ago. The steel, single-walled, underground
storage tank had a capacity of 1,000 gallons and was last used to
store leaded gascline.

The 550-gallon gasoline tank was located beneath the sidewalk along
the west face of 976 23rd Avenue (Fig 2B). This site is bound to
the north by 1llth Street, to the west by 23rd Avenue, to the east
by 25th Avenue, and to the south by 10th Street. It was unknown to
the client as to when this tank was installed. The steel, single-
walled, underground storage tank had a capacity of approximately
550 gallons and was last used to store leaded gasoline.

The 1000-gallon diesel tank was located beneath the gravel lot
along the eastern margin of 123 23rd Avenue (Fig 2C). This site
predominantly is used as a storage facility. The site is bound to
the west and south by a Highway 880N on-ramp and to the east by
23rd Avenue. It 1is believed that this tank was installed
approximately 12 years ago and was in-use just prior to its
removal. The steel, single-walled, underground storage tank had a
capacity of 1,000 gallons and was last used to store diesel fuel.

Bandi Metal Works Page 4



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVALS

On May 11, 1992, the top and walls of each of the underground
storage tanks were exposed in preparation for the tank removals.
Dry ice was inserted into each of the tanks prior to their removals
in order to devolatilize any residual product present in the tanks.
Hazardous Materials Inspector Barney Chan of the ACHA was on-gite
to ensure that the tank was properly prepared for removal and
transportation. After the tanks were allowed to devolatilize for
a sufficient amount of time, the probe of a GasTech Model 1314
explosimeter was placed into each tank to measure the lower
explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen level (OL) within the tanks in
order to ensure that they were ready for safe removal and
transportation. According to safety guidelines, the LEL and OL
must be below 10% in order for the tank to be safely removed and
transported. After obtaining readings below these levels, the
tanks were extracted from the pits. Each tank was removed by
attaching a heavy-duty steel chain to the pick-points of the tank
and attaching this assembly to the bucket of a back-hoe, which then
lifted the tanks out of the pits.

After each tank was extracted from the pit, it was placed in a
staging area for visual inspection. Upon completion of the
inspection, each tank was loaded onto an Erickson, Inc. transport
truck and delivered to their disposal facility located at 255 Parr
Blvd., Richmond, California (EPA #CAD009466392). A copy of the
Hazardous Waste Manifests and Certificate of Disposal for each tank
is included in Appendix B.

1,000-Gallon Gasoline Tank

Prior to the remowval of the 1,000-gallon gascline tank, a 6-inch
thick concrete pad was removed from directly above the tank. The
top of the tank was encountered at approximately 2-1/2 feet below
surface grade (bsg). The final dimensions of the tank pit were
approximately 12 feet by 7 feet, with the base of the tank resting
at approximately seven feet bgsg. The removed tank was 12 feet long
and had a diameter of four feet.

The material encountered in the tank pit during the tank removal
was comprised of gravish-brown, medium-grained sand, which was
apparently used as back-fill during the initial tank installation.
Native soils encountered along the walls and floor of the tank pit
were comprised of medium-brown silty clays. Gray staining was
noted in the wall soils beneath the product line. Groundwater was
not encountered in the tank pit.

Visual inspection of the tank showed moderate signs of rust
scaling and pitting; however no evidence of puncture or cracking
was noted. The product line appeared to be slightly rusted and
corroded, but no through-going holes were noted.
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550-Gallon Gasoline Tank

Prior to removal of the 550-gallon gasoline tank, a 4-inch thick
concrete pad was removed from directly above the tank location.
The top of the tank was encountered at approximately four feet bsg.
The final dimensions of the tank pit were approximately 13 feet by
6 feet, with the base of the tank resting at 7-1/2 feet bsg. The
removed tank was eight feet long and had a diameter of 3-1/2 faet.

The matepial encountered in the tank pit during the tank removal
was a medium-brown sandy gravel, which was apparently used as back-

£ill during the initial tank installation. Native soils
encountered along the walls and floor of the tank pit were
comprised of medium-brown silty clays. Groundwater was not

encountered in the tank pit.

During visual inspection of the tank, moderately heavy rust scaling
was noted on the exterior of the tank and product lines; however,
no through-going holes were noted.

1,000-Gallon Piegsel Tank

The top of the 1,000-gallon diesel tank was encountered
approximately three feet bsg. The final dimensions of the tank pit
were approximately 15 feet by 7 feet, with the base of the tank
resting six feet bsg. The removed tank was 12 feet long and had a
diameter of four feet.

The material encountered in the tank pit during the tank removal
was a medium-brown, medium-grained sand, which apparently was used
as back-fill during the initial tank installation. Engineered
aggregate was encountered from surface grade to a depth of one foot
bsg. The native soils encountered along the walls of the pit were
comprised of a dark brown humus from one to two feet bsg and
medium-brown silty clay from two to six feet bsg. Groundwater was
not encountered in the tank pit.

Visual inspection of the tank indicated that the tank was in
relatively good condition. No pits or rust scaling were noted.
The exterior of the tank was coated with tar.
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

On May 11, 1992, under the supervision of Alameda County Health
Agency Hazardous Materials Specialist Barney Chan, tank pit soil
samples, product line soil samples, and soil stockpile samples were
collected. The "grab sample" method was used to collect the tank
pit soil samples. with this technique, a clean 2-inch outside
diameter, 4-inch long brass sampling tube was hand driven into the
excavated soils in the bucket of the back-hoe. Care was taken in
recovering the samples at locations away from the walls of the
bucket in order to reduce the possibility of contamination from the
bucket. The samples were recovered from native soils approximately
two feet below the base of the tanks. Upon recovery of the sample,
the ends of the brass tube were sealed with aluminum foil, capped
with plastic end caps, secured with aluminized tape, and properly
labelled. The label information included the date, identification
number of the sample, project name, and analyses requested. Under
proper Chain of Custody procedures, the samples were placed on ice
inside a thermally-insulated coocler for subsequent transport to a
State-certified analytical laboratory. A copy of the Chain of
Custody form is included in Appendix C.

Soil stockpile samples were collected by hand-driving the brass
sampling tubes into the so0il stockpiles at random locations.
Before the samples were collected, approximately two feet of
exposed soil was removed in order to collect samples which had not
be volatilized by exposure to sunlight and fresh air. Each sample
was then handled as described above. The stockpile samples were
subseguently composited into one sample by laboratory personnel.

The product line soil sample was collected by hammer-driving a
brass sampling tube into the desired location along the wall of the
excavation. This sample was then handled as previously described.

1,000~-gallon Gasoline Tank

Two tank pit socoil samples (A-1 and A-2), one product line soil
sample (A-PL), and two soil stockpile samples (ASP-1 and ASP-2)
were collected upon removal of the 1,000-gallon gasoline tank.
Tank pit soil samples A-1 and A-2 were collected from the west and
east ends of the pit, respectively, at a depth of 9 feet bsg.
Product line soil sample A-PL was collected from the north wall at
a depth of three feet bsg, directly below the product line.
Stockpile samples ASP-1 and ASP-2 were collected from random
locations in the excavated soil stockpile for subsequent laboratory
composition and analysis. Figure 3A indicates the location from
where each sample was collected. A moderate to strong product odor
was noted in each of these soil samples.
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Each sample was delivered to Chromalab, Inc., of San Ramon
California (State-certification #E694) where they were analyzed
for: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) (EPA Method
5030/8015); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
{BTEX) (EPA Method 8020); and Total Lead (Pb) (EPA Method 7420).

550-gallon Gasoline Tank

One tank pit soil sample (B-1) and two soil stockpile samples (BSP-
1 and BSP-2) were collected upon removal of the 550-gallon gasoline
tank. Tank pit soil sample B-1 was collected from the middle of
the tank pit at a depth of nine feet bsg. Stockpile samples BS$P-1
and BSP-2 were collected from random locations in the excavated
soil stockpile for subsequent laboratory composition and analysis.
The location from where each sample was collected ig shown in
figure 3B.

EBach sample was delivered to Chromalab, Inc., of San Ramon,
California where they were analyzed for: TPHg; BTEX; and Total
Lead.

1,000-~gallon Diesel Tank

Two tank pit soil samples (C-1 and C-2) and two soil stockpile
samples (CSP-1 and CSP-2} were collected upon removal of the 1,000~
gallon diesel tank. Tank pit soil samples C-1 and C-2 were
collected from the south and north ends of the pit, respectively,
at a depth of nine feet bsg. Stockpile samples CSP-1 and CSP-2
were collected from random locations in the excavated soil
stockpile for subsequent laboratory composition. Figure 3C’
indicates the location from where each sample was collected.

A moderate product odor was noted in the two stockpile samples.

Each sample was delivered to Chromalab, Inc., where they were

analyzed for: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) (EPA
Method 3550/8015); and BTEX.

Bandi Metal Works Page 8



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The following sections give the analytical results for soil samples
collected from the tank pit and soil stockpile from each of the
removed tanks. The laboratory analytical results are given in
table 1 (TPHg & BTEX) and table 2 (TPHd and Lead). The detection
limit and analytical method for each analyzed parameter are
.indicated 1in the tables. A copy of the laboratory report is
included in Appendix C.
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Table 2 (TPHA & Lea{l)

1,000-gallon Gasoline Tank

Analytical results of soil samples A-1, A-2, A-PL, and ASP-1,2 are
given in table 1 (TPHg and BTEX) and table 2 (Lead). Analytical
results indicate that concentrations of TPHg were detected in
samples A-1, A-2, and ASP-1,2. BTEX constituents Benzene, Toluene,
and Xylenes were detected in each of the samples. Ethylbenzene was
detected in samples A-1, A-2, and ASP-1,2. Lead was also detected
in samples A-1, A-PL, and ASP-1,2.
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Sample A-2 contained TPHg at a concentration of 1100 parts per
million (ppm). This level exceeds the value of 1000 ppm used by
the Department of Health Services (DOHS) to designate hazardous
waste. In addition, sample A-1 contained a concentration of TPHg
of 620, which is classified as a "designated waste" by the DOHS,

Benzene was detected at concentrations ranging from 11,000 parts
per billion (ppb) (sample A-2) to 23 ppb (sample A-PL).
Toluene was present at concentrations ranging from 64,000 ppb

(sample A-2) to 6.0 ppb (sample A-PL). Ethylbenzene was detected
at concentrations ranging from 19,000 ppb (sample A-2) to non-
detect (sample A-PL). Xylenes were detected at concentrations

ranging from 110,000 ppb (sample A-2) to 60 ppb (sample A-PL).

Lead was present at concentrations ranging from 6.0 ppm (sample A-
PL) to non-detect {(sample A-2). These concentrations are below its
Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) and alsc below ten times
its Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC).

5580-gallon Gasoline Tank

Analytical results of scil samples B-1 and BSP-1,2 did not indicate
the presence of any parameter at or above actionable levels. Soil
sample B-1 contained Xylenes at a concentration of 14 ppb. No
other petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were found in this sample
or in sample BSP-1, 2,

Lead was present at concentrations ranging from 14.0 ppm {sample
BSP-1,2) to 4.8 ppm (sample B-1). These concentrations are below
its TTLC and also below ten times its STLC.

1,000-gallon Diesel Tank

Soil samples C-1 and (-2 contained reported concentrations of
Toluene of 15 ppb and 16 ppb, respectively. No other petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents were found in the pit floor samples.
Stockpile sample CSP-1,2 contained TPHdA at a concentration of 130
ppm, which is classified by the DOHS as "designated waste."

Eandi Metal Works ‘ Page 11



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings

Based on our observations and the results of the underground
storage tank removal program, the following findings were made:

General Statements

Native soils encountered during the tank removals
consisted of a relatively low permeability medium-brown
silty clay.

Visual inspection of the tanks did not indicate any signs
of puncture, rupture, or cracking, although moderate rust
scaling was noted.

Visual inspection of the product line indicated slight
signs of rusting and corrosion, but no through-going
holes were noted.

Back-fill materials encountered in the tank excavations
were typically sands and sandy gravels.

Groundwater was not encountered in the tank excavation
pits.

1,00G-gallon Gasoline Tank

Analytical results of soil samples A-1, A-2, A-PL, and
ASP-1,2 indicated the presence of the following
parameters:

TPHY : A-1 620 ppm
A-2 1100 ppm

ASP-1,2 10 ppm

Benzene A-1 4400 ppb
. A-2 11000 ppb

A-PL 23 ppb

ASP-1,2 33 ppb

Toluene: A-1 25000 ppb
A-2 64000 ppb

A-PL 6.0 ppb

ASP-1,2 320 ppb

Ethylbenzene: A-1 9300 ppb
A-2 19000 ppb

ASP-1,2 51 ppb

Bandi Metal Works
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Xylenes: A-1 55000 ppb
A-2 110000 ppb
A-PL 60 ppb
ASP-1,2 1400 ppb
Lead: A-1 4.4 ppm
A-PL 6.0 ppm
ASP-1,2 3.9 ppm

Soil containing TPHg in excess of 1,000 ppm is
classified as hazardous waste by the DOHS.

Soill containing TPHgG in excess of 100 ppm is classified
as "designated waste® by the DOHS and are generally
required to be remediated.

Soils containing Benzene in excess of 1 ppb may be
required by the ACHA to be remediated.

1,000~-gallon Diesel Tank

Analytical results of soil samples C-1, C-2, and CSP-1,2
indicate the presence of the following parameters:

TPHA ; CpPS-1,2 130 ppm
Toluene: c-1 15 ppb
Cc-2 16 ppb

Soils containing TPHg in excess of 100 ppm is classified
as "designated waste®" by the DOHS and are generally
required to be remediated.

550-gallon Gasoline Tank

Analytical results of soil samples B-1 and BSP-1,2
indicate the presence of the following parameters:

Xylenes: B-1 14 ppb
Lead: B-1 4.8 ppm

BSP-1,2 14.0 ppm

Eandi Metal Works Page 13



Recommendations

Because of the presence of relatively low permeability materials in
the subsurface, it is possible that these soils may be acting as a
retardant to the lateral and vertical migration of the
contaminants. In addition, groundwater is expected to be
encountered at a relatively shallow level. Therefore, it is our
recommendation that the existing 1000-gallon gasoline tank pit be
over-excavated and the contaminated soils (newly excavated and
currently existing) by remediated and/or disposed of. The purpose
of this action ig to remove, to the greatest extent practical and
feasible, any contaminants which may leach through the soil into
the groundwater. Although it is not foreseeable as to the final
extent of contamination, it is our estimation that due to the fine-
grained sediments present in the subsurface, the migration of
contaminants away from the source area may be restricted.

In addition, whenever afl unauthorized discharge from an underground
storage tank may pose a threat to the gquality of the groundwater,
a groundwater quality investigation is required by local and/or
state regulatory agencies. This would involve the installation of
a minimum of three groundwater monitoring wells in the appropriate
locations. The purpose ©of the groundwater investigation is to
determine if groundwater has been adversely impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination, determine the depth to groundwater, and
to determine the groundwater gradient.

Copies of this report should be sent to:

+ Inspector Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Agency,
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, €& 94621

*» Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster
Street, Room SOOJ Qakland, CA 94612

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein were
developed in accordance with generally accepted practices for
addressing fuel leaks from underground storage tanks as outlined in
the guidelines from the Alameda County Health Agency and the
California Water Quality Control Board. Because the analytical
results are based on data collected from the sampling locations
only, CT cannot have full knowledge of the underlying conditions at
the site. Conditions at the project site may change with time due
to the works of man and/or acts of nature. Accordingly, the
findings of this report may be subject to change in light of new
information.
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TANK REMOVAL PERMITS
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2502 MEV. 080) . L

C CITY OF OAKLAND
S o4 T 77r .-PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS
- . ’ LT T - OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIF!ED

LOCATION OF work:__ P7& 23" pue

{Streat or Address)
PERMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED T0:

APPLICANT DPNF" o bbS . ¥

e’

-
seTween_ /07" s~ ano__// .
{StrestiAve) {Specify)

ADDRESS __ l_‘7f77' SACHTD -t
TYPE OF WORK: . 'Gas____ ELECTR]C. WATER_. _TELEPHONE GABLE TV, SEWER_____ OTHER R'QMJ'-*"?' '

(Spacify) v
NATURE OF WORK: . (G#+S . STAMK ... (Specify

{ heraby afflam that | am exempt from the Contractor's Licanse Law for the foliowing reason” PERMIT VOID 80 DAYS FROM DATE
{Sec. TON5. Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit * BY DIRECTOFI OF PUBLIC WORKS.
te construct, alter, Improve, demolish, or repalr any structurs, pdor to it's Issuance, also re-

-QQuounL-- I

OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED -

'r?"’J-p ,.Smu'?zvu , S/ &7 PHONE # (:_f"-’éf_‘_\ 7S ""'77'53-2-.'.‘

‘2

,, FIAm EONL?S") 00
K ;UTlLITY%%ANY REPORT ~ 0.00
180.0

RS 'gfe@**rﬁ\-SUBTE‘;"h
Supewle.or <SR, :

Comp tion' Date
quires the applicant for such parmit to flle a signed stalement that he la licensed pursuant Approxlrnate Starting Date DATE S " 3 [3-‘1‘9 =
to the provisions of the Contractor's License Law Chapter 9 {commencing with Sec, 7000} . ; Rt
of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and . - PProximate Complstion Date DATE .
the basls for the alleged examption. Any violation of Section 70315 by any. appllc-anl for. HOLIDAY RESTRICTION .
& parmit subjects ths applicant to & civil penalty of not maore than $500) Nt NOV — 1 JAN) YES & T
cril O3 1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as thelr sole compensa!lon, LIMITED OPERATION AREA + Initials -
L }] witi do the work, and the structure IS not intended or offered for sale {Sec. 70044, Busineas . , (FAM ~ 9AM 1 4PM - BPM) . NO Lo
|| and Professions Code: The Contractors Licensa Law does not apply to an owner of p Hours,
—Ji] who bulids or Improves thereon, and who:does such work himseH or through his own uDATE STREET LAST RESUHFACED E : Date‘mcf
=i employeas, provided that such Imprwementa are not intended or offered for sala lIf, however,
8 the buildlng or Improvement |s 3ol Within one year of complation, the awner.bufider wii ' SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED YES NQ) COncrale
7 have the burden of proving that he did not bulld o Improve for the purpose of sale). As hnlt
1w Dh‘) |u orvnu oli the proﬂper}x an: axerr;pt !Irgm the sale m:u!mmenl:‘:! :gomabmm d‘:; %%%%HNETAEBFE%ENW si dp Ik oA e g1,
to: {#) | am Improving my principal place of rasldence or appurtenances there o WO , 2 ewal il e
< wlli be parformad prior to sala. (3) | have realded In the resldence far the 12 months prior* w PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER. . g, ‘.
21 tocomplation of the work, and (4) | hava not lalmed exemption in this subdivision on more ' Telephone233-3688 Forty-elght (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION, | Skze of Cut:  Sq.Ft,: Inches
Of thantwo strugtures more than onge duﬂng any Ihme-yoar pedod. (s«:. 7044, Bualnusa and . I
Professions Cods). . . ,'.'- SR ;«:,1 ; T
3 1, as owner of the property, am'exclusively oonlracﬂng with iloensed contmctors tocon- | 0 T ATI'ENTION s
struct the projec (Sec. 7044, Business and Professiona Code: The Contraciors License Law T and e
does not apply to an owner of property who bullds or Improves and wha contracts' | . stata law requllas thal contractorfowner call Underground Service Alart two work-
for such pro]acls with aoonlmclor(s) Iloensod pumuan! to the Contmctpt‘a_uconsa Lm). 1] ing ciys bafore excavating to have below-ground ulilitles located. This permit s, -
B &m for :his ruaon -not valld uness aprlfeam has ucumd an inquiry Idenlil[catlon number Iaaued by -
. ‘ P UndergmundSarvcoAierL RIS PN . ] }%‘ﬁi : e
A d : ol ‘ AR St e
Signature T, Dt ] Call Toll Free: 800842 2444 -USA lD Number : Tmmc Strlpli’ig Rap’;’ace’a
u \ e
A 5-“.»‘& . 'R 1 ¥a ":he ‘
| hamby alfim ihat ihave certlﬂcala of Gonsent o et -Insure, or & conlﬂcalo of Wotkm ._fThIs permlt laaued purauan! to all prm'lalona of Chapter a, Aﬂtcte 20f tha Gakland Munlcipl] ’APPROVED m%,\ﬁi S5
= Compenmlon Insurancs, or a ceﬂlﬂad copy momof (Sec. 3800. l.ab c).:.r-s ey ‘ el . EERe K 3 o s mﬂ‘.;«l.‘i‘x'g} *t::j“é‘\
=z & Thia permit Is mnted upon the expraaa oondition lhat the permittee shaﬂ be respona!bie 1‘or Eﬂg[p“dna Servlce}“
o '+ all clekms and llabilities arising out of work riormed under tha permit or arising out of & -r‘!gf” B it
= mmee’s fallure to perform the obligations wllh 1o atrost maintenance. The perm oe ¥ nin :
[ shall, snd by lcceplance of the permit agreas to ufend indsmntfy, save and hold harmiess
<L  fta officers and employees, from and agalnst sy mvd sl sults, claima of aciion: 3 brought
N any person for of on account of any bodily Injuries, disease or lliness or damage to per-: -
-a sons and/or property sustained or arising In the construction of the work performed under.
w ‘the rermli or in consequence of pen-nlttae's fallure to perform the obligaﬂons with reapecl, Ey
a ;1o sirest malntenanee., A ‘ J Ry
=1. e h
8 , .CONTRACTOR ol 'y
1 G,,“ that , the mance bt m wWork forw;“ch his 18 issusd.-| shall pot ems t hmby affim that 1 am licensed under pmvlaions of Chapter 9 (commenclng wlth <5
g any p:ym" in 8ty mm, iy ag w?:ecome sub]mtao gg%. compenuﬂonm . Section 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Cods, and my ficansa. E"’?:ff’f!, E\f‘?f““ff ‘Date
il of cellformta - .:; R bR I8 in ull force and effect. vl DIREGI'ODTI/ tfjauc womcs
1 ALY .
< s.m.D‘ SEEL YZPTYS e 4 ]
Y VRS : ol At
Q LAk Jpd bﬂ‘*‘* 4 - Dats . .5—///§L - l_j. ‘I-V
; =, Gignature of Contracior Owner of Agent . il
NOTIGE TQ APPLICANT. If, after’ maklng this Certificate of Exemption, you| nhould beoome } .
subjact to tha Workers' Compensation provisions of. the Labor Code,” yo Jmust forlhwilh ~ﬂAoeﬂl for O contrctor . D Ownar
Imply with such pmvlnlonl of this permit shall be deamed revoked, - e e
' % - .'% T -
CH‘M’ J'slb’ oy !/ oY A ’



OWN ERIBUILDEFI_

o5 - CITY OF OAKLAND '

et . ." :  PERMITTO EXCAVATE IN STREETS .
- -.‘-~ Saetty : . ' *OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED —

TION Z? orK:_RLHQ £ !17’757"' b - BETWEEN QSW " AND_Z .3 Mf..- ‘.

. (Strest or Address) ' (StreeUAva.) (Specify),
PERMI EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC- RIGHT-OF WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED TO: , PRI
APPLICANT.: \ Lq BRI TS L o R
ADDRESS T _ PHONE m%‘u_&g_?_ZS:ES_L
TYPE OF WORK: ™" . GAS ELEé:mlr" 2 'h.".’WATER‘: : ;:'fELi-:'P'HoNE___ CABLE TV SEWER____ OTHER REMOY AL
‘ - {Spacity)

NATURE OF WoRk: ' (RAS “TANIK. L R MO e

{Sec. 705, Business and Professions Code: Any city of county which fequires a pern'm
1o construct, alter, Improve, domolish, of repair any structurs, prior to it's issuance, also

quires the applicant for such permit to flle a aigned statement that he Is licensed purauanf
to the provisions of the Contractor'a License Law Chapter 9 {commencing with Sec. 7000§
of Diviston 2 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he'ls exempt thersfrom and
the basis for the alleged exemption. Any viclation of Sectlon 70315 ty any applicant fq;
a parmit subjects the appltcant to a clivil penalty of not more than $500r. | i

O3 1, 28 owner of the Propatty, or.imy, 8mployees with wages a3 thelr sole Sompensation, .
will do the work, and the structure is nof Intended or ofisred for safe (Seq. 70044, Business
and Professions Code: The Contractor's Licenas Law doss not apply to an owner of property *
who bullds or Improves thereon, and ‘who "does’ such work himaalt or through. his own,:
employaes, provided that such Improvements are not Intanded or offersd for sala. if, howaver, -

have the burden of pmlng lhnt he. dld not build of Improve for the purpose of ule).
“03 1, a3 owner of the’ property, am exempt trom'the salé requirements. of the sbove due

will be performed prior to sale, (3} | have reslded in'the residence far the 12 months prior *

to completion of the work, and (4) | have not claimed exemption in this subdlvision on more.

than two slruclures rnore than once during. any lhree-year ped (Sec{.\ 7044, Buslnm a.nd .
g L5 X

‘.. P ,3.

O I, 83 cwner of | lha propeﬂy, am exclusMaly eontmcilng wlth Ik:enaed oontmcm m con-.
struct the projact (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's Licensa Law '
does not apply to an owner of property who bullds ‘or improves thereon, and who contracts:
for such pmjecta with a oontrachor(s) Iicensod pumuant to the Gonlracto:‘a ernu  Law).

 the bullding or improvemaent is sofd within one year of completion, the ovmcr-builder wlli :

e ,«" > 24-HOUR EMERGENCY - N
to: (1) | am improving my principal placs of residence or appurienances thereto, {2) the work 2 ,.’ . ‘\PHONE NI{M BER

BY DlRECTOR OF PUBLIC wo Ks.
Appmximate Starting Date
- Approximate Completion Date

HOLIDAY RESTRICTION ‘
l(‘l NOV — 1 JAN} '

LIMITED OPERATION AREA
{7AM - QAMMPM -6PM) .

DATE STREET LAST HESUFIFACED .
SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED

/

!

I hersby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following rezson  PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED

- e 1~
DATE
DATE
YES NG
YES NO I
DATE

No |

YES

Y PERMIT NOT VALID WiTHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
Telephona 233-3663 Forty-eight (48) HOURS BEFORE AGTUAL CONSTRUCTION.

.

ATTENTIQN

& N :“\I*,.—
9)!\ S P

v Undarcmund Sarv ce Alert.
Call Tolt Froe. 800-642 2444

.‘\l\!

USA [ [o] Number

‘State law requlms that eommctor!ownarcall Underground Service Alen two work-
:ing days before excavating to have below-ground uthities located, This permit is
not valld uness applicant has securad an Inquiry Identiﬂcation numbet issued by

——

‘

WORKER'S COMPENSATION '

Compensation lnaurancq ora ceniﬂed eopy thereof (sm 3300, Lab Cri%e

| cartity that In mupertomee of the work forwh!ch thla permit is !asued, l shall not omphy
a?gemon In any manner so aa o beeome aubjact to ;he \M:rkem componsatlon Laws™
of Californfa. .- - A

NO'HCWAPPL:GA&T B, after makfng this chtlﬂcala of Exemption, you shoulcl beoorne

subject tn the Workers’ Compensation pmv!slons of the Labor Code, you must. for!hwith
imply with such provistons or.this permit shalt be deemed fovoked.

Y

| hereby affimn that | havea cemﬂcate ol oonsen: to self lnsum. or a cartlﬂcaxa Worknra‘,, ’Tc’.!,'é permlt Esaued purauar;t toall provlslona of Chaptar B. Article 2 of the Oakland Municlpal

Thla parmit Is ranlad upon the expms conditlon lhat the parmittes shall be mponslbie for
, all cialma and flabllities arislng out of work performed unger the permit or arising cut of

hold hammiass

IHoes fallure to perform the cbligations with reapact io strest maintenanca. The permi Iee
i, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to efend lndomnlty. saye and
\ho d& ita officers and employees, from and agains 8, clalms

bylnypemonfororonaccountof

of pclions brought |

oM
s bodily Injurlea, dlseass or Itlnesa or damage to
L aonu and/or property sustained or nﬂzna In the conatruction of the wo Lo

rformed under

sg::nn or In consequence of pennmee’a fallure to parform the obligatixs with respect

I mainlananoo.

CONTRAC'TOR

i Section 7000) of Division 3 of
“la in full force and effect,"..

-LICENSEI

| hereby affim that { am licensed unider provialona of Chapler 9 ioommenclne with
the Buslness and Protesalons Oode, and my llcenae
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APPENDI1X B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS/CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL



90648336

State of Cafifomla—Haaith and Wellare Agenoy ! . "%‘eg fnatfucnohs on Back of Page 6 e > Dpps mant of Health Sefvices

£om Approvad OMB No. 2050—0038 {Expires 9-30-91) and Fr ~-J0ué Substances Control Divislon
Plasse print of typs. Form designed for use on oiite {12-pitch typewriter).” d Front of Page 7 r\ ; Sacramento, Colifomia
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |, '°"‘ USEPAD Bo- | Manifeat 2. Page 1 - Yoioimation in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST iR 01 LA _J W, I_ U [ é‘ of ia niot required by Federa! law.
8. Geperajor's Name and ddr - K Sinte: M ke
Eanpt %b% i”’ F3%2 five,
OaX LAND, FORNIR- 94600k
4, Qenerator's Phone ) 9."65” i
——“"!— "
2 6. Transpgrier 1 Company Ngme - 8. -US EPA ilg:Nimber
w0
8 Bick s g0 w LD I T4 1611312
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
; T N A
- 9. Dasignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
2 Erickson, Incs
o 255 Parxr Blvd:
% Rithmond, Cas 94801 1 1 4 By 01 G 9 4 6 6 3 9| 2
[+ 12, Containers 13. Yotal ,
E 11. US DOT Deacription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Ctaas, and ID Number) Quantity Unit
& No. Type Wt/ Vol
S a.Waste Empty Storage Tank
£l a .
E| E NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid: 0105 ' |Fﬂaim p
3 :
E b. N ]
ol B/
§ A
4
-
# R
-
74
; .
i
(3]
ul
&
o
[N
0
W
i 4
[]
g
z Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats,when working around
E UsSiTa's 24 Hrs Contact Name P _ £ TAl._ & Phone ..gj“
3 LY BN - ‘
Z‘-’., 18, . . .
3 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declara that the contents of this consignment are fully and acourately described above by proper shipping name
= and are classified, packed, markad, and labeled, and ara in all respects In proper condition for transport by highway according te applicable intamaticnat and
g natlonal govarment regulations. ’
it | am & large quantity generator, { certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
5 to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of traatmant, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
prosent and future threat to human hestth and the snvironment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
s generation and ssiact the best waste management mathod that is avaitable to me and that | can afford.
i Printed/Typed Name sng?\ Month  Day Year
g:l t .
5| Y | pAvir, mHobbs I ) el 05117
ﬁ ; 177 Transporisr 1 Acknowledgament of Receipt of Materials N~ '
§ a Printed/Typad N ] Slgghture - ~ th  Day, ar
o § | Pavid Buyce |
wl © 18. Tranaporter 2 Acknowladgement of Receipt of Materiala
g B {Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
zl 8 | I I T
10. Discrepancy indication Space ;
F ' "
A |
] /7
- . V4
1 20. Facliity Owner or Operatod cation of recelpt of hazardous materials coybredby this manifest gs B
; Peigtyd/ Typed Naqe Signature ,' - Monthg Day 4
k Y, 7/
» - A L 4 A/ P -
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA B700—2.

2
(Rev. 6-89) Previous editions are obaolete.

White: TSDF SENDS THIB COPY Td:DPHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.11411

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1063 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cusmower
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 H&l TOXIC
. JOB NO.
78550
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8661
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 05/12/92 TIME: 08:01:17

Visual Gastech/1314 SMPXN LG

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate Is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 550 Gallon Tank CONDITION SAFYE FOR FIRE

REMAHKS:OXYGEN 20.9%

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes atfecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or If in any doubt,
immadiately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so desighated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and () In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently 10 prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued.
| f/ | 1LR e

B 3
REPRESENTATIV TITLE INSPECTOR
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.11412

TELEPHONE

(510) 295-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cosowen
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 H&H TOXIC
J JOB NO.
78550
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8662
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: wz IME: 08:01:17

TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPXN LAST PRODUCT D

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank

TANK SIZE CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

F{EMARKS:OXYGEN 20.9%

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficlently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

-

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issuedL M

TITLE INSFECTOR

REPRESENTATIVE

v CP5005



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.11413

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customer
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 JOI;&N% TOXI1C
' 78550
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8663
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 05/12/92 TIME: 08:01:17

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1000 Gallon Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspectar, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is baiow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {(¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned rep[e?enta ive acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. w/ug/& ﬂ/L/ @2_,

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

v CP5985



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS/CHAINS OF CUSTODY



CHROMALAB, INC.

S —

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

May 20, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 0592094
CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES

Attn: Dave Hobbs

RE: Nine soil samples for Diesel/BTEX analysis

Project Name: EANDI METALWORKS
Project Location: 23rd St., Oakland

Date Sampled: May 11, 1992 Date Submitted: May 11, 1992
Date Extracted: May 15, 1992 Date Analyzed: May 15-19,1992
RESULTS :
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1.D, (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg ) (ug/Keg) {(ng/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ng/Kg)
c-1 ———— N.D. N.D. 15 N.D. N.D.
c-2 ———— N.D, N.D, 16 N.D. N.D.
CsSp-1,2% ———— 130 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B-1 N.D. ———— N.D. N.D. N.D. 14
BSP-1,2%* N.D. —-——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
A-1 620 -——— 4400 25000 9300 55000
A-2 1100 -———— 11000 64000 19000 110000
A-PL N.D. —-———— 23 6.0 N.D. 680
ASP-1,2% 10 ——— 33 320 51 1400
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 86% 92% 96% 82% 88% 92%
DUP.SPIKE REC. -~--- 93% 105% 96% 98% 121%
DET. LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

¥Composite soil samples.

Chromalab, Inc.

f
. -
. % S .
Mary Cappeldi Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-8798
Caderal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmeantal Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

May 18, 1992 ChromalLab File No.: 0592094
CONSOLIDATED TECHNOLOGIES

Attn: Dave Hobbs

RE: Six soil samples for Total Lead analysis

Project Name: EANDI METALWORKS
Project Location: 23rd St., Oakland

Date Sampled: May 11, 1992 Date Submitted: May 11, 1992
Date Extracted: May 16, 1992 Date Analyzed: May 18, 1992
RESULTS ¢

Sample I.D. ~ Lead (mg/Kq)

A-1 4.4

A-2 N.D.

A-PL 6.0

ASP-1,2 comp. 3.9

B-~1 4.8

BSP-1,2 comp. 14.0

BLANK N.D.

SPIKED RECOVERY 112%

DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY 115%

DETECTION LIMIT 2.5

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 305077420

Chromalab, Inc.

N )
N et A N %\_
E

Refaat A. Mankarious ric Tam
Inorganics Supervisor Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 -+« San Raman, California 94583
510/831-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



Congolioavenr  Tocfwaols
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CHROMALAB FILE # 592094,

ORDER

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

#

(2597

PROJECT 1O.

RD
EAND) METACRpRKS | 7.3

SITE NAME & ADDIRIESS

ST., 0AKLAND

ANALYSES RrequesTen (!

/(,7{ 2.

WITHESSING AGENCY / INSPECTOR NAME / DATE o IR S
- - W « g I A
eprmEon ooy '/é’/}f.’kIC'/ Cavmnd HE= : e o % w é § REMARKS
W
« HerlaXi 8] 5| % | 5| «
D NO. DATE | Tias | — | & SAMPLING LOCATION droles=l 3| 8] =] % | %
o | < ] A a5 q . o |3
I _?’ 3 = - — T fo4] I {i
s,
C-1 /”/92 1z:00] X UST _ _per Foek >_<_ X
kA
C -2 | iziro | X . " Z XX
CSF -} j pzies | X SToer’rca'w, Cort PosiTE Xt X
CSP-2 12:z0 X )
£ -1 ie | X USr 7 r Floug : X X
E£s5P-1 1irs | X \Srao&f’u_é—g ComlPesSire 5 X X
8sP-2 \ /it 20| X "
A=~ \ iziso | X UST Fr7 Floor g X X
H-2 ' 1255 | X - ! ' i X X
A-PL ‘V 1200 | X SIDEJARLL 1 X X]m Sea affached "Table 2*
for specific analysis melhod,

Relinquishad by:  {Signalurn) Dato/Time Necoived by:  (Signattug)

- Lyt _
Mﬁm /4a 2:35 | (20 o
Relinquished by. 7Signattira) DatofTima Receivod By: ™~ (Signaturo}
Rellnquished by  (Signalura) Date/Tima Received by:  (Sign.ittire)
Relinquished byy:  (Signalure} Date/Timo Aec'd [or Laboratory by:  (Signalure)

for analysis:

1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?

The iollowing MUST BE complsted by he laboralory accepling samples

2. Will samplos remain rolrigerated until analyzed?

3. Did any samples recelved or analysls have head space?

4, Were samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?

Signalturs Title

Date

Aev: 12-88




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT MO, SITE NAME 8 ADDRESS % ) ~
P 7l ANALYSES REQUESTED ng’ 2
EAnDI METALoRKs 23~ ST. 0AkcAnd [
WITNESSING AGENCY / INSPECTOR NAME 7 DATE e g | 8
AR 3 I w | B
2 = g x
VITIVEY Chonry /fﬁ'/&n/(( Coinel ¥ £ o3 "3,‘.»:1; a B w g N REMARKS
« i a XlBsel 2 8 e |3 |
L A2 0 B X | s
ID NQ. DATE TIVE =l ?:( SAMPLING LOCATION ’f .ln.: 0 a: ol B T% [Tie ] T
8 2 -$ [ = 2 T |od | T |+
ASP ~ | f/“/n rei30 | X | Sracri’/ce? ot £951 TE X X
ASP -2 |%/n_ 1235 X )
:
{1) See attachad "Table 2"
i for specific analysis mathog.
Relinquishod by:  (Signatura) DatofTime necowod by: {Chgmn' we) The lofllowing MUST BE cempleled by tho laboralory accepling samptas
) /~ 2 // / los analysis:
] }Zﬂf = 7T IZ ‘38 9’&(/%\1’ e 1. Fave all samples received for analysis baen stored in ico?
1 Relinquished by,  [Signature) Dato/Tima Roceivad-yy:  (Signature)
. 2. Will samplos romain rofrigoratad until apalyzod?
Rellnquished by. (Signature) Dale/Tima Neceived by:  (Signature) 7} 4. Didany samples rocolved for analysls have hoad space?
4, Were samples in approprlale conlainers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by:  (Signaiure) Date/Timo Rec'd lor Laboralory by:  (Signalure)
Signature Title Date

Fev: 12-88




